to coordinate and cooperate in their efforts to facilitate development of the PROJECT; 
and 

WHEREAS, in order to complete the PROJECT, the COUNTY is prepared to 
provide financial assistance as provided in Exhibit “A.”; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to deposit funds with the Department of Financial 
Services in the amount of $2,966,339.00 (two million nine hundred sixty-six thousand three 
hundred thirty-nine dollars and zero cents) for the PROJECT. 

SECTION 1 
OBLIGATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT 

1.1  The DEPARTMENT  shall be responsible for providing design and post-design 
services, advertising and letting the construction contract, and managing 
construction engineering and inspection services.

[...]

The COUNTY shall ensure utilities inspections and support is provided in a manner so 
as not to delay the bridge project. 

The COUNTY shall grant the DEPARTMENT permission to construct the PROJECT 
which is located within COUNTY owned right of way. 

The COUNTY shall furnish the DEPARTMENT with a deposit in the amount of 
$253,825.00 (two hundred fifty-three thousand eight hundred twenty-five dollars and zero 
cents) by 12/01/2023, and a deposit of $2,712,514.00 (two million seven hundred twelve 
thousand five hundred fourteen dollars and zero cents) by 03/07/2025, into an escrow 
account established by the DEPARTMENT to be used for the PROJECT. 

All other provisions for the compliance of this Agreement shall remain in full force in 
accordance with State of Florida and Federal Laws.